

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC
RECORDING CORPORATION; ARISTA
MUSIC, fka BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL
RECORDS, LLC fka CAPITOL
RECORDS, INC.; ELEKTRA
ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.;
INTERSCOPE RECORDS; LAFACE
RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN RECORD
COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY RECORDS
LLC; SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT,
fka SONY BMG MUSIC
ENTERTAINMENT; UMG
RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN
RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and
WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC;
MARK GORTON; and M.J.G. LIME
WIRE FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

06 Civ. 05936 (KMW)
ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
PRECLUDE CERTAIN PURPORTED EXPERT TESTIMONY BY ARAM
SINNREICH**

Glenn D. Pomerantz (*pro hac vice*)
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)
Blanca F. Young
Melinda E. LeMoine
Susan T. Boyd (*pro hac vice*)
Jonathan H. Blavin (*pro hac vice*)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Date: March 2, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Legal Standard	5
B. Sinnreich’s Causation Testimony Should Be Excluded	5
1. Sinnreich is Not Qualified to Offer an Opinion About Causation.....	5
2. Sinnreich’s Causation Testimony is Not Reliable	9
a. Sinnreich’s Analysis Does Not Employ An Appropriate Level of Intellectual Rigor	9
b. The Analytical Gaps in Sinnreich’s Testimony Render it Unreliable.....	10
c. Sinnreich’s Explanations For The Decline In Music Sales and Revenues Is Speculation And Conjecture	11
C. Sinnreich Should Be Precluded From Offering Irrelevant, Prejudicial Testimony That Does Not Assist the Trier of Fact	13
1. Testimony About Sources of Revenue Unrelated to File Sharing is Irrelevant and Prejudicial.....	13
2. Sinnreich’s Testimony That Non-Parties Believe File Sharing is Good and the Record Labels Are Bad is Irrelevant and Prejudicial	14
3. Sinnreich Encourages The Jury To Nullify The Law By Opining That There Are More Effective Ways to Solve Plaintiffs’ Problems Than Awarding Damages	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bryant v. Media Right Productions, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2, 18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	passim
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	9
<i>Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (2007)	16, 17
<i>Stagl v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 42 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1994)	19
<i>United States v. Tin Yat Chin</i> , 371 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Zaremba v. GMC</i> , 360 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 403	1, 13, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 702	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 703	1
TREATISES	
4. J. Weinstein & M. Berger, <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> § 702.03[2][a] (J. McLaughlin ed., 2d ed. 2010).....	19
